Legacy

Portfolio UBS
Operating income as
reported  16,941  4,222  1,857  8,150  (513)  (609)  165  30,213
of which: gains related
to investments in
associates4  101  359  460
of which: gains on sale
of real estate  31  31
of which: gains on sale
of subsidiaries and
businesses

 25  25

of which:
remeasurement loss
related to UBS
Securities China5

 (270)  (270)

Operating income
(adjusted)  16,840  3,863  1,857  8,150  (300)  (609)  165  29,966

Operating expenses as
reported  13,313  2,310  1,406  6,501  293  84  315  24,222
of which:
personnel-related
restructuring
expenses6

 34  4  23  16  208  0  0  286

of which:
non-personnel-related
restructuring
expenses6

 16  0  10  11  238  0  0  275

of which: restructuring
expenses allocated
from CC − Services6

 209  43  33  166  (456)  3  3  0

of which: gain related
to changes to the
Swiss pension plan  (66)  (38)  (10)  (5)  (122)  (241)
Operating expenses
(adjusted)  13,120  2,300  1,350  6,313  425  81  312  23,903
of which: net
expenses for litigation,
regulatory and similar
matters7

 619  41  0  (64)  (7)  0  69  657

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 20-F

197

Operating profit /
(loss) before tax as
reported

 3,628  1,912  451  1,649  (806)  (693)  (150)  5,991

Operating profit /
(loss) before tax
(adjusted)

 3,720  1,563  508  1,836  (725)  (690)  (148)  6,063

For the year ended 31.12.17

USD million
Global Wealth
Management

Personal &

Corporate

Banking

Asset

Manage-

ment
Investment

Bank

CC –

Services3

CC –

Group
ALM

CC – Non-

core and

Legacy

Portfolio UBS
Operating income as
reported  16,287  3,925  2,083  7,794  (157)  (288)  (22)  29,622
of which: gains on sale
of subsidiaries and
businesses

 153  153

of which: gains on sale
of financial assets at
fair value through
OCI8

 137  137

of which: net foreign
currency translation
losses9

 (16)  (16)

Operating income
(adjusted)  16,287  3,925  1,929  7,658  (157)  (271)  (22)  29,349

Operating expenses as
reported  12,717  2,317  1,495  6,527  779  48  388  24,272
of which:
personnel-related
restructuring
expenses6

 39  7  17  39  442  1  0  545

of which:
non-personnel-related
restructuring
expenses6

 75  0  22  18  532  0  0  647

of which: restructuring
expenses allocated
from CC − Services6

 474  98  63  310  (954)  3  6  0

of which: expenses
from modification of
terms for certain DCCP
awards10  26  26
Operating expenses
(adjusted)  12,129  2,212  1,393  6,135  759  44  382  23,054

 174  2  (4)  (42)  252  0  52  434

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 20-F

198

of which: net
expenses for litigation,
regulatory and similar
matters7

Operating profit /
(loss) before tax as
reported

 3,571  1,607  587  1,267  (935)  (336)  (411)  5,351

Operating profit /
(loss) before tax
(adjusted)

 4,159  1,713  536  1,523  (915)  (315)  (405)  6,295

69

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 20-F

199

Financial and operating performance
Group performance

Performance by business division and Corporate Center unit – reported and
adjusted (continued)1,2

For the year ended 31.12.16

USD million

Global
Wealth

Management

Personal
&

Corporate

Banking

Asset

Manage-

ment
Investment

Bank

CC –

Services3

CC –

Group
ALM

CC – Non-

core and

Legacy

Portfolio UBS
Operating income as
reported  15,249  4,035  1,955  7,779  (103)  (155)  (32)  28,729
of which: gains on sale
of financial assets at
fair value through
OCI8

 31  105  77  213

of which: gains on sale
of real estate  123  123
of which: gains related
to investments in
associates

 21  21

of which: net foreign
currency translation
losses9

 (84)  (84)

of which: losses on
sale of subsidiaries
and businesses

 (24)  (24)

Operating income
(adjusted)  15,242  3,909  1,955  7,702  (226)  (71)  (32)  28,480

Operating expenses as
reported  12,159  2,250  1,498  6,765  753  (1)  1,094  24,519
of which:
personnel-related
restructuring
expenses6

 61  4  15  156  526  0  1  763

of which:
non-personnel-related
restructuring
expenses6

 55  0  15  14  631  0  0  715

of which: restructuring
expenses allocated
from CC − Services6

 478  115  72  416  (1,101)  0  21  0

Operating expenses
(adjusted)  11,564  2,132  1,397  6,179  697  (1)  1,073  23,041
of which: net
expenses for litigation,
regulatory and similar

 164  3  (2)  42  2  0  595  805

Edgar Filing: UBS Group AG - Form 20-F

200

matters7

Operating profit /
(loss) before tax as
reported

 3,090  1,785  457  1,014  (856)  (154)  (1,126)  4,209

Operating profit /
(loss) before tax
(adjusted)

 3,678  1,778  558  1,524  (923)  (70)  (1,105)  5,439

1 Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures as defined by SEC regulations.   2 Comparative
figures in this table have been restated for the change of the presentation currency from Swiss francs
to US dollars with assets, liabilities and total equity translated to US dollars at closing exchange rates
prevailing on the respective balance sheet dates, and income and expenses translated at the
respective average rates prevailing for the relevant periods. Comparatives may additionally differ due
to adjustments following organizational changes, restatements due to the retrospective adoption of